MINUTES

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 25 February
2013 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Conroy (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Conroy, Ansell, Aziz, Beardsworth, Begum, Bottwood, Capstick,
Caswell, I. Choudary, N Choudary, Davies, Duncan, Eales,
Eldred, Flavell, Ford, Glynane, Golby, Gowen, Hadland, Hallam,
Hibbert, Hill, King, Lane, Larratt, Lynch, Mackintosh, Malpas,
Markham, Marriott, Mason, Mennell, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham,
Palethorpe, Parekh, Patel, Sargeant, Stone, Subbarayan, Wire
DL and Yates

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Palethorpe declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General
Fund Revenue Budget 2013-16 in so far as his wife was a Parish Councillor for Billing

Councillor Hill declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General Fund
Revenue Budget 2013-16 in so far as his wife was a Parish Councillor for Wootton
and East Hunsbury.

The following Councillors declared personal interests in Item 9 - in so far as the
discussion may refer to the Parish Council Precepts;

Councillor Bottwood declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General
Fund Revenue Budget 2013-16 as a Member of the Parish Council for Upton

Councillor Hadland declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General
Fund Revenue Budget 2013-16 as a Member of the Parish Council for Duston.

Councillor Eldred declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General Fund
Revenue Budget 2013-16 as a Member of the Parish Council for Wootton and East
Hunsbury

Councillor Nunn declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General Fund
Revenue Budget 2013-16 as a Member of the Parish Council for Wootton and East
Hunsbury

Councillor Caswell declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General
Fund Revenue Budget 2013-16 as a Member of the Parish Council for Duston.

Councillor Patel declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General Fund
Revenue Budget 2013-16 as a Member of the Parish Council for Wootton and East



Hunsbury

Councillor Golby declared a personal interest in Item 9 - Council Wide General Fund
Revenue Budget 2013-16 as a Member of the Parish Council for Duston

2. MINUTES.

Subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on the 21
January 2013 were agreed and signed by the Mayor:

Delete in Item 1, Declarations of Interest — “Councillor Capstick declared a Personal
interest in item 17 (iii) in so far as it referred to Northampton Credit Union, of which
she was a member.”

3. APOLOGIES.
Apologies were received from Councillor Strachan and Councillor Flavell.

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.

The Mayor commented that the Mayoress had taken part in a fundraising fire -walk
for the Cynthia Spencer Hospice and announced that an excess of £58,000 had been
pledged to the charity and congratulated the Mayoress for her achievements. The
Mayor announced that there was to be another fundraising event on the 23" March
2013 when a Male Voice Choir would be in attendance. He informed Council that he
had attended the Chinese New Year celebrations at the Deco centre and a number of
Chinese students had been invited on a tour of the Mayor’s Parlour.

The Mayor proposed from the Chair “That Council procedural rules be suspended so
as to allow amendments to be proposed and seconded in respect of Item 9 — Council
Wide General Fund Revenue Budget 2013-16 and Item 11 - HRA Budget, Rent
Setting 2013/14 and Budget Projections 2014/15 and 2015/16 and that for the
duration of the meeting, proposers and seconders and in replying, speeches would
not exceed 10 minutes and that no other speech would exceed 5 minutes”.

Council agreed the proposal.

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS

Mr J Socha commented that the National Landlords Association wanted to have a
simplified approach to the renewal fees of Houses of Multiple Occupation, specifically
Student Property. He commented that members of the NLA would like to see the
renewal fee set at a similar rate as other authorities — Northampton being more
expensive. He commented that £700 per new application and per the renewal of the
licence was set too high and asked that there be a decrease as the building of the
new university accommodation and the relocation of part of the campus into the Town
Centre could have a detrimental effect on the activities of legitimate and legal
landlords.



6. CORPORATE PLAN 2013-15

Councillor Mackintosh submitted a report which set out the Council’s Corporate Plan
2013 -2015 (2013 update).

Councillor Caswell seconded the adoption of the report.
RESOLVED:
1. That the attached draft Corporate Plan be approved

2. That the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council be
authorised to finalise the Corporate Plan and associated action plan in line with
the budget decisions, service plans and any other consequent changes.

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 TO 2015/16

Councillor Bottwood submitted a report that set out the Treasury Management Policy
Statement, the Treasury Management Practices (TMP’s) and TMP Schedules for
2013 -14, the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013-14 and other associated
treasury management information for 2013-14. Councillor Mackintosh seconded
adoption of the report.

Councillors thanked the Director of Resources and Officers for their efforts and hard
work.

RESOLV ED: 1. That the following be approved:

a) The Treasury Management Policy Statement at Appendix C of the attached
Cabinet report

b) The Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) Main Principles at Appendix D
of the attached Cabinet report

c) The TMP Schedules for 2013-14 at Appendix E of the attached Cabinet report

d) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2013-14 at Appendix F of the
attached Cabinet report, incorporating:

(i) The Capital Financing and Borrowing Strategy for 2013-14 including:

e The Council’s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for
the repayment of debt, as required by the Local Authorities (Capital Finance &
Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008.

e The Affordable Borrowing Limit for 2013-14 as required by the Local
Government Act 2003.

(i) The Investment Strategy for 2013-14 as required by the CLG revised



That

Guidance on Local Government Investments issued in 2010.

Chief Finance Officer, and the Director of Finance and Support, in

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, be authorised to make any
temporary changes needed to the Council’'s borrowing and investment strategy to
enable the authority to meet its obligations.

2. That the following be noted:

a) Adherence to the Council’s policy on reserves and balances (paragraph 3.2.13
of the attached Cabinet report).

b) Compliance with the requirement under the Local Government Finance Act
1992 to produce a balanced budget (paragraph 3.2.14 & 3.2.15 of the attached
Cabinet report).

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013-16

Councillor Bottwood submitted a report that presented the Council’'s proposed
Capital Programme for 2013-14 and outlined the capital Programme Funding
proposals for 2013 -14 and future years. Councillor Mackintosh seconded adoption
of the report.

RESOLVED: 1. That the following be approved:

a)

b)

c)

d)

The capital programme for 2013-14, including future year commitments, as
set out in Appendix A.

The capital financing principles to be applied in 2013-14, as set out in the
approved Capital Strategy and attached as Appendix C.

The proposed financing of the capital programme for 2012-13 and future
years, as set out at paragraphs 3.2.11 and Appendix B.

That the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director and Portfolio Holder
be authorised to update prudential indicators in both the Prudential
Indicators report and Treasury Strategy report, prior to Council for any
capital programme changes that impact on these.

That Cabinet be authorised, once the programme has been set, to approve
new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes during 2013-14,
subject to the funding being available and the schemes being in
accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council

9. COUNCIL WIDE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013-16

Councillor Bottwood submitted a report that set the outcome of the consultation
process on the 2013/14 General Fund budget and the final formula grant settlement
for 2013/13 and sought Council’'s approval of the Cabinet’s proposals for the 2013/14
to 2015/16 General Fund budgets, the level of Council Tax increase for 2013/14 and



indicative levels for 2014/15 — 2015/16.
Councillor Mackintosh seconded the adoption of the report.
Councillor Palethorpe moved and Councillor Wire DL seconded:

“That the Northampton Labour Group propose the following amendments to the
general fund budget, as tabled”;

Description

2013/14

2014/15

2015/16

Funding for PCSO’s
X 3

£100,000

£100,000

£100,000

Invest in 2 additional
Neighbourhood
Wardens.

£62,000

£62,000

£62,000

Invest in Community
Pay Back public
safety team.

£5,000

£5,000

£5,000

Employ a full time
External Funding
Officer

£40,000

£30,000

£20,000

NBC Living Wage —
To ensure that staff
employed by NBC
who are paid the
NMW receive the
Living Wage

£20,000

£20,000

£20,000

Upgrade 3 Part
Time Park Rangers
to Full Time

£46,000

£46,000

£46,000

Total

£273,000

£263,000

£253,000

Funded by:

NBC Leader
additional admin
support. Reducing
cost of additional
Leader support
introduced last year.

£17,000

£17,000

£17,000

New Homes
bonus.2013/2014

£256,000

£246,000

£236,000

£273,000

£263,000

£253,000

Upon a requisition for a recorded vote:

There voted for the amendment Councillors Aziz, Beardsworth, Begun, Capstick, |
Choudary, N Choudary, Davies, Eales, Glynane, Gowen, Marriott, Mason, Mennell,



Meredith, Palethorpe, Stone and Wire DL.

There voted against the amendment Councillors Ansell, Bottwood, Caswell, Duncan,
Eldred, Ford, Golby, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, Hill, King, Lane, Larratt, Lynch,
Mackintosh, Malpas, Markham, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Sergeant and Yates.

There abstained the Mayor.
The amendment was lost.

RESOLVED: 1. That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations
and the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, be considered and
welcomed (detailed at Appendices l1a to 1c of the attached
Cabinet report).

2. That the Council’s representations on the provisional formula
grant settlement be noted (Appendix 2 of the attached Cabinet
report).

3. That the risks detailed in the Chief Finance Officer’s statement
on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy of the reserves
(Appendix 8 of the attached Cabinet report) be acknowledged.

4. That the draft Fees and Charges set out in Appendix 9 (of the
attached Cabinet report) be approved.

5. That the Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer be authorised
to implement all budget options and restructures.

6. That the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Lead
Cabinet Member for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant
Director and Lead Cabinet Member be authorised to transfer
monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become
necessary during the financial year.

7. That a General Fund budget for 2013/14 of £27.14m (excluding
parishes), be approved (detailed in Appendices 4, 5, 6a and 6b
of the attached Cabinet report) for its own purposes.

8. That the reserves strategy of protecting balances wherever
possible to allow the option of supporting future years’ budgets,
aiming for a minimum level of unallocated general fund balances
of £3.1m for 2013/14 having regard to the outcome of the
financial risk assessment and remaining at this level over the
medium term be confirmed.

9. That Council does not increase the Council Tax for its own
purposes, that is, excluding county, police, and parish precepts.



10.COUNCIL TAX 2013/14

Councillor Bottwood submitted a report that set out the final precept determinations from the major
precepting authorities (Northamptonshire County Council and Northamptonshire Police and Crime
Commissioner), parish councils and the budget setting decision of the Council at Item 9 above.

Councillor Mackintosh seconded adoption of the report.

RESOLVED:
Northampton Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as “the Council” in this
resolution) calculated the following amounts for the year 2013/2014 in accordance
with various regulations and RESOLVES for the financial year 2013/2014 to:

1 Note that on 16/01/2013 the Council calculated the Council Tax Base 2013/14:

a) for the whole council area as: 58,074 (Item T in the
formula in
section 31B of
the Local
Government
Finance Act
1992, as
amended)

b) for the parish precept area as: 17,439 for dwellings in
those parts of
its area to
which a parish
precept relates

as in the
attached
appendix C.
2 Set the Council Tax Requirement for its own purposes for 2013/14 (including
parish precepts) at £13,192,545
£
a) Net Expenditure on Council Services 12,170,681
including formula grant
b) Parish Council Precepts 1,021,864
C) Total Council Tax Requirement 13,192,545
3 Set the following amounts in accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Local

Government Finance Act 1992:



a)

b)

c)

Relevant Gross Expenditure

Relevant Gross Income

Council Tax Requirement

136,466,929

-123,274,384

13,192,545

being the
aggregate of
the amounts
which the
Council
estimates for
the items set
out in Section
31A(2) of the
Act taking into
account all
precepts
issued to it by
Parish
Councils

being the
aggregate of
the amounts
which the
Council
estimates for
the items set
out in Section
31A(3) of the
Act.

The Council
Tax
Requirement
being

the amount by
which the
aggregate at
3(a) above
exceeds the
aggregate at
3(b) above
calculated by
the Council in
accordance
with Section
31A(4) of the
Act as its
Council Tax
requirement
for the year.
(Item R in the
formula in
Section 31B of
the Act).



d)

e)

f)

Basic Council Tax including Parish Precepts 227.17 being the
amount at 3(c)
above (Item
R), all divided
by ltem T (1(a)
above),
calculated by
the Council in
accordance
with Section
31B of the Act,
as the basic
amount of its
Council Tax for
the year
(including
Parish
Precepts).

Total of Special Items 1,835,524 This
represents the
total of Parish
precepts and
other special
items in
accordance
with s34(1) of
the Act (as
shown at 2
above).

Basic Amount of Council Tax for dwellings in 195.56 Item (e) - (9)

parts of the area to which no special items divided by tax

relate base
(resolution
2(a)) in
accordance
with s34(2) of
the Act.

Note that the County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner have
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council's
area as indicated in the table at Schedule C.

Note that the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Act hereby
sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables at appendix 2 as the amounts of
Council Tax for 2013/14 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of
dwellings.

Note that the Council's basic amount of council tax for 2013 (for the borough's
own purposes and excluding special expenses) is not excessive in accordance
with the principles approved under section 52ZB of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992



Schedule A

Area:

Billing
Collingtree
Duston

Great Houghton
Hardingstone
Upton

Wootton
Hunsbury Meadows
West Hunsbury
Unparished Area

(1)

()

®) (4)

Council Tax Special
Base Expenses
£

2,394.26 164,867
443.35 18,122
4,748.13 382,614
246.80 18,356
658.39 75,739
1,687.65 15,000
5,442.79 334,175
369.95 10,547
1,447.71 162,121
40,635.31 653,983
58,074.34 1,835,524

Special Basic
Expenses  Amount of
Charge Council
Tax
excluding
Special
Expenses
£ £
68.86 195.56
40.88 195.56
80.58 195.56
74.38 195.56
115.04 195.56
8.89 195.56
61.40 195.56
28.51 195.56
111.98 195.56
16.09 195.56

(5)
Basic
Amount
of
Council
Tax
including
Special
Expense
S

£

264.42
236.44
276.14
269.94
310.60
204.45
256.96
224.07
307.54
211.65

Basic Amount of Council Tax for each Council Tax

Schedule B band
Valuation Bands A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Area:
Billing 176.28 205.66 235.04 264.42 323.18 381.94 440.70 528.84
Collingtree 157.63 183.90 210.17 236.44 288.98 341.52 394.07 472.88
Duston 184.09 214.78 245.46 276.14 337.50 398.87 460.23 552.28
Great Houghton 179.96 209.95 239.95 269.94 329.93 389.91 449.90 539.88
Hardingstone 207.07 24158 276.09 310.60 379.62 448.64 517.67 621.20
Upton 136.30 159.02 181.73 204.45 249.88 295.32 340.75 408.90
Wootton 171.31 199.86 228.41 256.96 314.06 371.16 428.27 513.92
Hunsbury
Meadows 149.38 174.28 199.17 224.07 273.86 323.66 373.45 448.14




West Hunsbury

Unparished Area

205.03
141.10

239.20
164.62

273.37
188.13

307.54 375.88 444.22 512.57 615.08
211.65 258.68 305.72 352.75 423.30

Major Precepting Authorities Council Tax for each Council Tax Band

Schedule C
Valuatio | A B C D E F G H
n Bands
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Northam | 685.41 799.64 913.88 1,028.11 | 1,256,58 | 1,485.05 | 1,713.52 | 2,056.22
ptonshir
e
County
Council
Northam | 128.80 150.27 171.73 193.20 236.13 279.07 322.00 386.40
ptonshir
e
Police
and
Crime
Commis
sioner
Aggregate Council Tax for each Council Tax
Schedule D band
Valuation Bands F G
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Area:
2,476.2 2,971.4
Billing 990.49 1,155.57 1,320.65 1,485.73 1,815.89 2,146.06 2 6
2,429.5 2,915.5
Collingtree 971.84 1,133.81 1,295.78 1,457.75 1,781.69 2,10564 9 0
2,495.7 2,994.9
Duston 998.30 1,164.69 1,331.07 1,49745 1,830.21 2,16299 5 0
2,485.4 2,982.5
Great Houghton 994.17 1,159.86 1,325.56 1,491.25 1,822.64 2,154.03 2 0
2,553.1 3,063.8
Hardingstone 1,021.28 1,191.49 1,361.70 1,531.91 1,872.33 2,212.76 9 2
2,376.2 2,851.5
Upton 950.51 1,108.93 1,267.34 1,425.76 1,74259 2,059.44 7 2
2,463.7 2,956.5
Wootton 985.52 1,149.77 1,314.02 1,478.27 1,806.77 2,135.28 9 4
Hunsbury 2,408.9 2,890.7
Meadows 963.59 1,124.19 1,284.78 1,445.38 1,766.57 2,087.78 7 6
2,548.0 3,057.7
West Hunsbury 1,019.24 1,189.11 1,358.98 1,528.85 1,868.59 2,208.34 9 0
2,388.2 2,865.9
Unparished Area 955.31 1,11453 1,273.74 1,432.96 1,751.39 2,069.84 7 2

Parish & Town Council

Precepts



2012/13 2013/14
Tax Precepts Counci | Tax Precept  Counci Council
Base £ | Tax Base S | Tax Tax
Band D £ Band D Increas
(£) (£) e
Billing 2,702 136,920 50.67 2,394 141,796  59.22 16.9%
Collingtree 515 18,122 35.19 443 18,122 40.88 16.2%
Duston 5,486 357,039 65.08 4,748 367,780  77.46 19.0%
Great Houghton 287 20,910 72.86 247 18,356 74.38 2.1%
Hardingstone 767 72,905 95.05 658 75,739 115.04 21.0%
Upton 1,566 15,000 9.58 1,688 15,000 8.89 -7.2%
Wootton 6,357 355,395 55.91 5,443 299,244  54.98 -1.7%
Hunsbury i
Meadows* 0 0 0.00 370 10,547 28.51
West Hunsbury* 0 0 0.00 1,448 75,280 52.00 -

Parish & Town Council Precepts including Special Expenses

Precepts Special Total
Band D (£) Expenses (£)
Band D
(£)

Billing 59.22 9.64 68.86
Collingtree 40.88 0.00 40.88
Duston 77.46 3.12 80.58
Great Houghton 74.38 0.00 74.38
Hardingstone 115.04 0.00 115.04
Upton 8.89 0.00 8.89
Wootton 54.98 6.42 61.40
Hunsbury Meadows 28.51 0.00 28.51
West Hunsbury 52.00 59.98 111.98
Unparished 0.00 16.09 16.09

11.HRA BUDGET, RENT SETTING 2013/14 AND BUDGET PROJECTIONS

2014/15 AND 2015/16

Councillor Bottwood submitted a report that sought approval of the HRA forecasts for
2014/15 and 2015/16, rent increase service charges and other charges for 2013/14

and provided a brief update on the ongoing work of the HRA.

Councillor Markham seconded the report.

Councillor Palethorpe moved and Councillor Mason seconded:

“The Northampton Borough Labour Group proposes that £300,000 from the HRA
Reserves be earmarked to provide environmental improvements on the council’s

estates.



HRA 2013/14

Environmental improvements related to increasing public £300,000
safety across Northampton

Total £300,000

“The Northampton Labour Group propose that £250,000 from the £1m allocated to
improve Sheltered Housing should be ‘ring fenced’ to provide security intercom
systems for elderly and vulnerable residents living in the Councils Sheltered Housing”

HRA 2013/14

Sheltered Housing to provide security intercom systems for £250,000
elderly and vulnerable residents living in the council’s
sheltered housing

Total £250,000

Upon a vote the amendment was lost:
RESOLVED: 1. That the following be approved:

a) An average rent increase of 4.41% per dwelling, in line with the
Government’s rent restructuring Policy, convergence in 2015/16,
to take effect from 1 April 2013.

b) The service charges listed in Appendix 5.

2. That the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be
welcomed (detailed at Appendix 1).

3 That the changes to the proposed budget (detailed at Appendix 2),
in light of the consultation responses and equalities issues be
agreed.

4 That the HRA budget for 2013/14 of £53.4m expenditure (including
options) be approved (detailed in Appendix 3).

5 That the issues and risks detailed in the Section 151 Officer's
statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy of the
reserves (Appendix 6) be acknowledged.

6 That Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer and Support be
authorised to implement all budget options and restructures.



7 That the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the lead Cabinet
Member for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director
and lead Cabinet Member be authorised to:

transfer monies from earmarked reserves should that become
necessary during the financial year.

update the budget tables and Appendices, prior to Council
should any further changes be necessary

update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators
report and Treasury Strategy report, prior to Council for any budget
changes that impact on these.

8 That the reserves strategy of protecting balances wherever possible
to allow the option of supporting future years budgets, aiming for a
minimum level of unallocated HRA reserves of £5.0m at the end of
2013/14 having regard to the outcome of the financial risk
assessment and remaining at this level over the medium term and in
line with the 30 year Business Plan be approved.

12.PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE 2013/14 TO 2015/16

Councillor Bottwood submitted a report that set out the background to the prudential
indicators, proposed prudential indicators for 2013 -14 and the following years and a
commentary to support the individual prudential indicators (Appendix A of the
appended Cabinet report).

Councillor Mackintosh seconded adoption of the report.

RESOLVED: 1.That the prudential indicators required under the CIPFA Prudential
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2011 edition) as set
out at paragraph 3.2.3 of the attached Cabinet report be approved.

2. That the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to make adjustments
between the “borrowing” and “other long term liabilities” categories
within the overall total of the indicators for the operational boundary
and the authorised limit for external debt set out at paragraphs 3.2.3
(g) and (h) of the attached Cabinet report.

13.MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED.

None.

The meeting concluded at 7.51pm






